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Without objection, it is so ordered. 

f 

MORNING BUSINESS 

Mr. FRIST. Mr. President, I ask 
unanimous consent that there now be a 
period of morning business, with Sen-
ators speaking for up to 10 minutes 
each. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

f 

BUDGET SCOREKEEPING REPORT 

Mr. NICKLES. Mr. President, I here-
by submit to the Senate the budget 
scorekeeping report prepared by the 
Congressional Budget Office under Sec-
tion 308(b) and in aid of Section 311 of 
the Congressional Budget Act of 1974, 
as amended. This report meets the re-
quirements for Senate scorekeeping of 
Section 5 of S. Con. Res. 32, the First 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget 
for 1986. 

This report shows the effects of con-
gressional action on the 2004 budget 
through June 25, 2004—the last day 
that the Senate was in session before 
the recent recess. The estimates of 
budget authority, outlays, and reve-
nues are consistent with the technical 
and economic assumptions of the 2004 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget, 
H. Con. Res. 95, as adjusted. 

The estimates show that current 
level spending is above the budget reso-
lution by $8.6 billion in budget author-
ity and by $28 million in outlays in 
2004. Current level for revenues is $3.1 
billion above the budget resolution in 
2004. 

Since my last report dated April 20, 
2004, the Congress has cleared and the 
President has signed the following acts 
which changed budget authority, out-
lays, or revenues for 2004: the Surface 
Transportation Extension Act of 2004, 
Part II—P.L. 108–224; the TANF and Re-
lated Programs Continuation Act of 
2004—P.L. 108–262; the Surface Trans-
portation Extension Act of 2004, Part 
III—P.L. 108–263; the Child Nutrition 
and WIC Reauthorization Act of 2004— 
P.L. 108–265; and, an act approving the 
renewal of import restrictions con-
tained in the Burmese Freedom and 
Democracy Act of 2003—P.L. 108–272. In 
addition, the Congress has cleared for 
the President’s signature H.R. 4103, the 
African Growth and Opportunity Accel-
eration Act of 2004. 

I ask unanimous consent that the 
budget scorekeeping report be printed 
in the RECORD. 

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the 
RECORD, as follows: 

U.S. CONGRESS, 
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, 

Washington, DC, July 12, 2004. 
Hon. DON NICKLES, 
Chairman, Committee on the Budget, 
U.S. Senate, Washington, DC. 

DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN: The enclosed tables 
show the effects of Congressional action on 
the 2004 budget and are current through June 
25, 2004 (the last day that the Senate was in 
session before the recent recess). This report 
is submitted under section 308(b) and in aid 
of section 311 of the Congressional Budget 
Act, as amended. 

The estimates of budget authority, out-
lays, and revenues are consistent with the 
technical and economic assumptions of H. 
Con. Res. 95, the Concurrent Resolution on 
the Budget for Fiscal Year 2004, as adjusted. 

Since my last letter, dated April 19, 2004, 
the Congress has cleared and the President 
has signed the following acts, which changed 
budget authority, outlays or revenues for 
2004: 

The Surface Transportation Extension Act 
of 2004, Part II (Public Law 108–224); 

The TANF and Related Programs Continu-
ation Act of 2004 (Public Law 108–262); 

The Surface Transportation Extension Act 
of 2004, Part III (Public Law 108–263); 

The Child Nutrition and WIC Reauthoriza-
tion Act of 2004 (Public Law 108–265); and 

An act approving the renewal of import re-
strictions contained in the Burmese Freedom 
and Democracy Act of 2003 (P.L. 108–272). 

In addition the Congress has cleared for 
the President’s signature H.R. 4103, the 
AGOA Acceleration Act of 2004. 

The effects of these actions are detailed in 
Table 2. 

Sincerely, 
DOUGLAS HOLTZ-EAKIN, 

Director. 
Enclosures. 

TABLE 1.—SENATE CURRENT-LEVEL REPORT FOR SPEND-
ING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2004, AS OF 
JUNE 25, 2004 

[In billions of dollars] 

Budget res-
olution 

Current 
level1 

Current 
level over/ 
under (–) 
resolution 

On-Budget 
Budget Authority .................. 1,873.5 1,882.1 8.6 
Outlays ................................. 1,897.0 1,897.0 * 
Revenues .............................. 1,331.0 1,334.1 3.1 

Off-Budget 
Social Security Outlays ........ 380.4 380.4 0 
Social Security Revenues ..... 557.8 557.8 * 

1 Current level is the estimated effect on revenue and spending of all leg-
islation that the Congress has enacted or sent to the President for his ap-
proval. In addition, full-year funding estimates under current law are in-
cluded for entitlement and mandatory programs requiring annual appropria-
tions even if the appropriations have not been made. 

Note.—* = less than $50 million. 
SOURCE: Congressional Budget Office. 

TABLE 2.—SUPPORTING DETAIL FOR THE SENATE CURRENT-LEVEL REPORT FOR ON-BUDGET SPENDING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2004, AS OF JUNE 25, 2004 
(In millions of dollars) 

Budget authority Outlays Revenues 

Enacted in previous sessions: 
Revenues ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. 1,330,756 
Permanents and other spending legislation 1 ................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1,117,131 1,077,938 n.a. 
Approproiation legislation ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1,148,942 1,179,843 n.a. 
Offsetting receipts ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ¥365,798 ¥365,798 n.a. 

Total, enacted in previous sessions: ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,900,275 1,891,983 1,330,756 

Enacted this session: 
Surface Transportation Extension Act of 2004 (P.L. 108–202) ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,328 0 0 
Social Security Protection Act of 2004 (P.L. 108–203) ................................................................................................................................................................................................... 685 685 0 
Welfare Reform Extension Act of 2004 (P.L. 108–210) ................................................................................................................................................................................................... 107 59 0 
An act to reauthorize certain school lunch and child nutrition programs through June 30, 2004 (P.L. 108–211) ..................................................................................................... 6 6 0 
Pension Funding Equity Act of 2004 (P.L. 108–218) ...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 0 3,363 
An act to require the Secretary of Defense to reimburse members of the United States Armed Forces for certain transportation expenses (P.L. 108–220) .................................. 13 7 0 
Surface Transportation Extension Act of 2004, Part II (P.L. 108–224) .......................................................................................................................................................................... 482 0 0 
TANF and Related Programs Continuation Act of 2004 (P.L. 108–262) ......................................................................................................................................................................... 80 35 0 
Surface Transportation Extension Act of 2004, Part III (P.L. 108–263) ......................................................................................................................................................................... 422 0 0 
Child Nutrition and WIC Reauthorization Act of 2004 (P.L. 108–265) ........................................................................................................................................................................... 7 6 0 
An act approving the renewal of import restrictions contained in the Burmese Freedom and Democracy Act of 2003 (P.L. 208–272) .................................................................... ............................ ............................ ¥2 

Total, enacted this session .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,130 797 3,361 

Passed pending signature: AGOA Acceleration Act of 2004 (H.R. 4103) ................................................................................................................................................................................ 0 0 ¥2 
Entitlements and mandatories: Difference between enacted levels and budget resolution estimates for appropriated entitlements and other mandatory programs .............................. ¥21,334 4,221 n.a. 
Total Current Level 1 2 ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,882,071 1,897,001 1,334,115 
Total Budget Resolution ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,873,459 1,896,973 1,331,000 
Current Level Over Budget Resolution ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 8,612 28 3,115 
Current Level Under Budget Resolution .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. n.a. 

1 Pursuant to section 502 of H. Con. Res. 95, the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2004, provisions designated as emergency requirements are exempt from enforcement of the budget resolution. As a result, the cur-
rent level excludes $82,460 million in budget authority and $36,644 million in outlays from previously enacted bills. 

2 Excludes administrative expenses of the Social Security Administration, which are off-budget. 
Source: Congressional Budget Office. 
Notes: n.a. = not applicable; P.O. = Public Law. 

TRIBUTE TO RONALD R. MAZIK 

Mr. HARKIN. Mr. President, today I 
want to take a few minutes to remem-
ber Ronald R. Mazik and pay tribute to 
the many contributions he has made to 

his community, to his profession, and 
to this country. 

Ron played many roles and achieved 
much in his lifetime. As an athlete, en-
gineer and businessman, he excelled in 

a wide array of endeavors. Of his many 
achievements, one is particularly de-
serving of mention: as a pioneer in the 
field of telehealth. 
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Ron conceptualized and initiated in-

novations in the use of video and ad-
vanced communication systems, which 
are revolutionizing the way health 
services are provided to people with ex-
ceptional needs. His seminal work in 
interactive video promises to improve 
both the accessibility and quality of 
supports to those with developmental, 
mental and physical challenges, and 
brings us closer to our dream of insur-
ing that all citizens lead a full and 
healthy life. The intellect and energy 
that Ron applied toward that goal 
must be regarded as an olympic per-
formance. 

Of Ron’s contributions to the field of 
telehealth and to society, those close 
to him knew that he most valued his 
role as a father to his sons, Ron and 
Ken. With his many accomplishments, 
he unfailingly looked to his sons as his 
greatest source of pride and of joy. 

It is an honor to recognize Ronald R. 
Mazik for his contributions to all of 
our lives. 

f 

RETIREMENT OF JAMES E. 
MCMULLEN 

Mr. SPECTER. Mr. President, today I 
rise to honor James E. McMullen, Dep-
uty Assistant Secretary, Budget and 
Strategic Planning of the Department 
of Labor on the occasion of his retire-
ment. In his capacity as Deputy Assist-
ant Secretary, Mr. McMullen was re-
sponsible for the Department’s man-
agement and implementation of the 
Government Performance and Results 
Act, GPRA, and provided senior depart-
mental staff with recommendations, 
guidance, and assistance in making de-
cisions and selecting appropriate alter-
natives to meet short- and long-range 
budget goals. Mr. McMullen was also 
responsible for the development of poli-
cies, systems, and procedures for the 
Department’s budget of $60 billion, and 
was charged with planning, directing, 
and coordinating the formulation and 
presentation of the Department’s budg-
et submissions to the Office of Manage-
ment and Budget and to Congress. 

Mr. McMullen has served as Asso-
ciate Deputy Secretary of Labor. In 
that position he assisted the Deputy 
Secretary in the Development of posi-
tions on major policy issues and pro-
vided policy guidance and program di-
rection to Assistant Secretaries. 

Mr. McMullen previously served as 
the Deputy Assistant Secretary for Ad-
ministration and Management. In that 
position, he was responsible for the 
day-to-day management of the Depart-
ment’s budget, human resources, infor-
mation technology, administrative 
services, grant and contract policy, 
civil rights, and safety and health. 

Mr. McMullen served as the Depart-
ment of Labor’s Budget Director for 
several years. He joined the Depart-
ment’s Office of Budget in August 1980 
and held several positions of increasing 
responsibility. Mr. McMullen came to 
the Department of Labor as a Presi-
dential management intern. During his 

internship, he worked for the House 
Appropriations Committee and the Of-
fice of Management and Budget, as 
well as several locations within the De-
partment. 

In April 2004 he received the Philip 
Arnow Award, which is the highest 
honor given to a career employee in 
the Department of Labor. In 1999 he re-
ceived the Meritorious Executive Rank 
Award, and he has received special rec-
ognition from the William A. Jump 
Memorial Foundation for his out-
standing achievements in public serv-
ice. 

I have been either chairman or rank-
ing member of the Labor-HHS-Edu-
cation Appropriations Subcommittee 
since January 1989, working in partner-
ship with Senator TOM HARKIN. For all 
these years, Jim McMullen has been a 
fixture at our budget hearings, and has 
provided outstanding assistance to our 
committee. His will be hard shoes to 
fill, and he will be missed. We wish him 
well in his future endeavors, and thank 
him for his dedication to duty, hard 
work, and professionalism that set 
such a high standard for others to fol-
low in public service. 

f 

AMERICAN LEGION PENNSYL-
VANIA DEPARTMENT COM-
MANDER ROBERT D. ‘‘BOB’’ 
SHALALA 

Mr. SPECTER. Mr. President, today I 
recognize an American patriot whose 
commitment and dedication to the 
cause of our veterans has been long es-
tablished. From 1960 to 1964, Bob 
Shalala served on active duty in the 
United States Navy aboard the U.S.S. 
Galveston, the U.S.S. Wright and the 
U.S.S. Fred T. Berry. Before his active 
duty ended, he served as the aide to the 
Commanding Officer of a naval air 
squadron and was also selected to join 
the Navy’s Blue Jacket Choir, which 
entertained audiences around the coun-
try. Returning to Pennsylvania, he 
started his illustrious 40-year career as 
a Philadelphia police officer and twice 
was selected as Police Officer of the 
Year. 

His remarkable career in the Amer-
ican Legion of Pennsylvania began 
with the Legion’s Philadelphia Police 
Post. In the next 37 years, Bob gave 
new meaning to the word ‘‘leadership’’ 
as he served in every position from the 
Post level to District Commander to 
Sectional Commander to the top posi-
tion—Department Commander. In be-
tween, he managed to chair a host of 
different committees and served as the 
Pennsylvania American Legion top 
membership recruiter for 2 years while 
placing second nationally in the Le-
gion’s membership effort. 

Not surprisingly, Bob Shalala’s goal 
as Department Commander over the 
past year has been to improve and pro-
mote membership. The American Le-
gion in the State of Pennsylvania is 
the largest in the country and the posi-
tion of Department Commander is a 
formidable one. From peers and mem-

bers comes that Bob accepted the chal-
lenge of leadership and has set a high 
standard for his successors to emulate. 
An excellent spokesman, Bob Shalala 
departs his position as Department 
Commander in July 2004 with the grati-
tude of the Department’s 240,000 mem-
bers for a job performed exceedingly 
well. As the mantle of leadership 
passes to a new Department Com-
mander, I express my gratitude to Bob 
Shalala for serving Pennsylvania vet-
erans with such alacrity and dedica-
tion. He has faced the churning sea and 
completed his mission. In nautical 
terms that Navy men will understand, 
I raise high the flag hoist signaling 
Bravo Zulu—well done. 

f 

PENNSYLVANIA AMERICAN LE-
GION AUXILIARY PRESIDENT 
ANN CONEYBEER 

Mr. SPECTER. Mr. President, today, 
I honor the many women who serve our 
veterans through their tireless efforts 
and membership in auxiliaries of such 
organizations as the Veterans of For-
eign Wars and the American Legion to 
name a few. These women, the wives, 
mothers, sisters and daughters of vet-
erans give tirelessly of their time to 
provide needed assistance and funding 
to veterans and their families in the 
communities. 

In particular, I cite Ann Coneybeer— 
the outgoing President of the Pennsyl-
vania American Legion Auxiliary. In 
July 2004, Ann will complete her tour 
of duty in this elected position. 

Ann had four brothers who served in 
World War II thus making her eligible 
for membership in the Legion. For the 
past 41 years she has been a very active 
member where she has served as Unit 
President, Western Vice President and 
Department Vice President. In between 
Ann held a number of chairmanships at 
the State level including Leadership, 
Americanism, Constitution and By- 
Laws, Finance, Membership, Parlia-
mentarian, Poppy and Veterans Affairs 
& Rehab and Children and Youth. Serv-
ing as Chairman is often a thankless 
job, but Ann fulfilled these responsibil-
ities with dedication, energy and per-
sistence. 

As Ann Coneybeer departs office, I 
extend to her my thanks and the 
thanks of Pennsylvania veterans and 
their families for her many years of 
service, for her leadership and, most of 
all, for her belief in the cause of our 
Nation’s veterans and our Nation’s 
principles. She is truly a great Amer-
ican and it is a privilege that I honor 
her today. 

f 

ADDITIONAL STATEMENTS 

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT ACT 
OF 2003 

∑ Mr. SMITH. Mr. President, I rise 
today to speak about the need for hate 
crimes legislation. On May 1, 2003, Sen-
ator KENNEDY and I introduced the-
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